

No. 12-1183

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

EME HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

HOWARD I. FOX
DAVID S. BARON
EARTHJUSTICE
1625 Mass. Ave., NW
Suite 702
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 667-4500

GEORGE E. HAYS
236 West Portal Ave.
No. 110
San Francisco, CA 94127
(415) 566-5414

SEAN H. DONAHUE
Counsel of Record
DAVID T. GOLDBERG
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
2000 L St. NW, Ste 808
Washington DC 20036
(202) 277-7085
sean@donahuegoldberg.com

PAMELA A. CAMPOS
GRAHAM G. McCAHAN
VICKIE L. PATTON
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND
2060 Broadway, Ste 300
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 440-4901

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

250825



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

JOSHUA STEBBINS
ZACHARY M. FABISH
THE SIERRA CLUB
50 F Street NW, 8th Floor
Washington DC 20001
(202) 675-6273

JOHN D. WALKER
EMILY DAVIS
NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL
1152 15th St., Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-6868

DAVID MARSHALL
CLEAN AIR TASK FORCE
41 Liberty Hill Road
Building 2, Suite 205
Henniker, NH 03242
(603) 428-8114

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. RESPONDENTS’ ATTACKS ON EPA’S METHODOLOGY ARE MERTILESS	4
A. The Act Does Not Prohibit EPA from Taking Account of Control Costs in Apportioning Abatement Responsibilities Among States that Contribute to Interstate Pollution Problems	4
B. Respondents’ Arguments Would Annul the Clean Air Act’s Exhaustion Requirement and Undermine the Administrative Process	10
C. The Court of Appeals’ “Red Lines” Are Not Statutory Requirements.....	12
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN BARRING EPA FROM ISSUING FEDERAL IMPLEMENTATION PLANS.....	17
A. Section 7410(a) Places an Initial, Achievable Responsibility upon Each State to Develop Good Neighbor Plans	17

B. The Court of Appeals Exceeded Its Jurisdiction by Reviewing Previously Issued EPA Triggering Findings Not Properly Before It.....	20
C. EPA Properly Used Its FIP Authority to Implement the Good Neighbor Obligations .	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)	11
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	7,10
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	7,11
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	17
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	5,6
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990)	21
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	3
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	23
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011)	22
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	22

<i>Lead Indus. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	5
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002)	7,10
<i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 59 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	23
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008), reh'g granted in part, 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NRDC v. Browner</i> , 57 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	22
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	12
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	22
<i>Train v. NRDC</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975)	18,25
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976)	13
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	17
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	2,5,6,9

<i>Zuni Pub. School Dist. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007)	8
---	---

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. 553(b)(3)(B)	23,24
42 U.S.C. 7409(b)	5
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)	17,18
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(1)	13,17
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)	6
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(A)	9
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(D).....	7,15,22
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I).....	17,25
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(K).....	19
42 U.S.C. 7410(c).....	20,21,22,23
42 U.S.C. 7410(c)(1)	17
42 U.S.C. 7410(k)(5)	20,21
42 U.S.C. 7502(a)(2)(A)	13
42 U.S.C. 7511	13
42 U.S.C. 7602(q)	21
42 U.S.C. 7602(y)	9,17,22

42 U.S.C. 7607(b)(1)	20,22
42 U.S.C. 7607(d)	23,24
42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(7)(B)	11,12
42 U.S.C. 7607(e).....	22

Administrative Materials:

49 Fed. Reg. 34,851 (Sept. 4, 1984)	8
49 Fed. Reg. 48,152 (Dec. 10, 1984).....	8
63 Fed. Reg. 57,356 (Oct. 27, 1998).....	20
76 Fed. Reg. 2853 (Jan. 18, 2011).....	19,24
76 Fed. Reg. 56,368 (Aug. 29, 2011)	19
76 Fed. Reg. 43,143 (July 20, 2011).....	24
76 Fed. Reg. 80,760 (Dec. 27, 2011).....	20
77 Fed. Reg. 34,830 (June 12, 2012).....	24
78 Fed. Reg. 40,966 (July 9, 2013).....	19
78 Fed. Reg. 45,457 (July 29, 2013).....	19

Miscellaneous:

Brief of Petitioning States, <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 98-1497	18
--	----

EPA, Guidance on SIP Elements Required Under Sections 110(a)(1) and (2) for the 2006 24-Hour Fine Particle (PM _{2.5}) National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) (Sept. 2009)	20
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Golden Rules for Transboundary Pollution</i> , 46 Duke L.J. 931 (1997).....	15
